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Strathrore, California 93267 Email: comments@sunnysideunion.com

SUNNYSIDE UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT
Board of Education
AGENDA
Regular Board Meeting
Aprif 13, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. (Closed Session held first)

Mutti-Purpose Room Sunnyside Elementary
All Social Distancing & Face Covering Protocols fo Be Followed

I.OPEN SESSION/CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

ILADA ACCOMMODATIONS REQUIREMENT

Persons who are in need of disability-related modification of accommodation to participate in the board meeting must
make a request in writing to the District Office of the Superintendent-Principal, 21644 Avenue 196 Strathmore,
California, 559-568-1741 x. 203. A request for accommodation should specify the nature of the modification or
accommodation requested, including any necessary auxiliary aids or services required and the name and telephone
number of the person making the request. The written request should be done as soon as possible and no later than
two days before the meeting. The agenda, agenda packet, and any written documents distributed to the Board during
a public meeting will be made available in appropriate altemnative formats upon request by a person with a disability as
required by the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Written documents concerning agenda items are availabte for public inspection during normal business hours within 72
hours of the regular board meeting at the Sunnyside Union School District Office.

il.  PUBIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEMS

IV. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION {Read Items Below)
While the Brown Act creates broad public access righis to the meetings of the Board of Education, it also recognizes
the legitimate need to conduct some of its meetings cutside of the public eye. Closed session meetings are specifically
defined and limited in scope. They primarily invoive personnel issues, pending litigation, labor negotiations, and real
property matters.

A. Government Code 54957.6: Labor Negotiations CSEA Chapter 675 — Conference
with Labor Negotiator Sunnyside Teachers Association, CSEA Chapter 675,
Unrepresented Groups-Confidential Management
Government Codeb4597. Public Employee Discipline/Dismissal/Release
Government Code 54956.9 Conference with Legal Counsel — Anticipated Litigation
a) Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to subdivision {(d)(2) of
Government Code Section 54956.9 (One Potential Case)

Oow

V. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION PM
VL. CALL BACK TO ORDER & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Vil. ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION

VIl GENERAL BUSINESS
A. Adoption of Agenda for April 13, 2021 M S A
B. Welcome Visitors
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IX. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the public may address the Beard on non-agenda ftems that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of
the Board. Please filf out a yeflow card available af the enfrance. Speakers may be called in the order that requests
are received, or grouped by subject arsa. We ask that comments are limited to three (3) minutes with no more than 15
minutes per single fopic so that as many pecple as possible may be heard. By law, the Board is alfowed to take action
only on ftems on the agenda. The Board may, at its discrefion, refer a matter to district staff or catendar the issue for
future discussion.

X. CONSENT CALENDAR
ROUTINE ITEMS
A. Approve payroll for March 2021 for $257,002.03.
B. Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for February 4 and March 11 and 24 of 2021,

Numbering 210785 to 210884 in the amount of $156,963.27
Enclosure #1
C. Approve March 9, 2021, Regular Governing Board Meeting Minutes
Enclosure #2
Accept a donation of tree removal by All Trees Trimming for the value of $1,175.00.

E. Accept the donation of two plants/shrubs from Reyes Nursery for the value of $135.00.

o

M S A

Xl. OLD BUSINESS
A. Discussion on the filling of the Bond Oversight Committee
B. Strathmore Public Utility District Water Annual Water Report
C. Review of the Local Centrol Accountability Plan Guidelines, Timeline and Preliminary
Recommendations.
D. Budget Update (Including Health and Welfare Rates for 2021-2022)
E. COVID 19 Guidelines and Updates

XIll. DISCUSSION ITEMS

Discussion on the Request for Qualifications-Proposals (RFQ-P) for 2021; Enclosure #3
Discussion on Facility Projects and Timelines: Enclosure #4

Information and Discussion of Senate Bill 95 (SB 95) Paid Sick Leave; Enclosure #5
tnformation on Full Campus Reopening (TK-8)

California Voting Rights Act (CVRA) — 2020 Census Data and Redistricting; Enclosure #6
Professional Development Day Update (March 19 & March 19, 2021)

Information and Discussion on State Academic Testing Requirements

Discussion on End of Year Events and Board Directed Protocols

Discussion on Staff Appreciation Event

TIeTMMUOWR

Xlll. PUBLIC NOTICE
A. Consideration and public notice of the district’s initial proposal to Sunnyside Faculty
Association regarding certificated unit collective bargaining agreement negotiations
2021-2022.
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B. Consideration and public notice of the Sunnyside Facuity Association’s proposal to the
district regarding certificated unit coilective bargaining agreement negotiations, 2021-
2022. Enclosure #7

C. Consideration and public notice of the district's initial proposal to California School
Employees Association CSEA 675 regarding ceriificated unit collective bargaining
agreement negotiations 2021-2022.

D. Consideration and public notice of California School Employees Association (CSEA) 675
proposal fo the district regarding certificated unit collective bargaining agreement
negotiations, 2021-2022. Enclosure #8

XIV. NEW BUSINESS
A. Consideration and Approval of E-Rate Y24 Bid. All bids are contingent upon E-rate Year

2021-2022 (FY2021) approval.
Category 1 Services

1. 1Gbps Internet Access Project ... Tulare County Office of Ed - $12,000.00
2. 1Gbps Internet Transport Only ....................c.c.. CVIN, LLC Yearly Contract - $42,000.00
Steve Tsuboi M S A

Enclosure #9

B. Ratify Contract No: 2021-22.49 with Project Consulting Adjunct Staff 4 Education, Inc.
between Tulare County Superintendent of Schools and Sunnyside Union School District
for Internet Service Agreement.

Steve Tsuboi M S A
Enclosure #10

C. Ratify Contract No: 2021/22.49EQ with Project Consulting Adjunct Staff 4 Education, Inc.
between Tulare County Superintendent of Schools and Sunnyside Union School District
for Agreement for Internet Equipment.

Steve Tsuboi M S A
Enclosure #7171

D. Ratify the MOU for Student Research Agreement with Fresno State from March 18, 2021
to December 31, 2021.

Steve Tsuboi M S A
Enclosure #12 -

E. Consideration and Approval of Memorandum of Understanding with Brandman University

Steve Tsuboi M S A
Enclosure #13
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F. Consideration and Approval of the 15 Quarter Williams Valenzuela Complaint Survey
Report.

Steve Tsuboi M S A
Enclosure #14

XV. BOARD INFORMATION (Non-Discussion ltems)
A. Treasury Monthly Report — February 2021; Enclosure #15
B. Superintendent-Principal's Report; Enclosure #16
C. Vice Principal and Categorical Manager Report; Enclosure #17
D. Other Reports (Staff and Students)

XVI. NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING
A. April 27, 2021 — 6:00 p.m.

XVIl. ADJOURNMENT PM
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Batch No 361

Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No  Vendor Name Number Date PO # Inwvoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013718 AT &T MOBILITY - ROC Pv-210786 2/16/2021 287257850202 010-07230-0-00000-36000-59000-0-0000 $27.39
BUS BARN ALARM
Total Check Amount: $27.39
014006  AMAZON Pv-210787 2/24/2021 19CV-LD7Y-NIY3 010-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $133.62
RETURN TO SCHOOL SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $133.62
012407  AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE  PVY-210785 3/1/2021 22635 4537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $355.53 G
co
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES DISABILITY INSURANCE
Total Check Amount: $355.53
013610 M.WE_HOWZS DEPARTMENT OF PV-210788 2/9/2021 721817 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $1,479.15
COMMODITIES
Total Check Amount: %1,479.15
013977  Duran & Sons Trucking & Servic PV-210789 2/28/2021 210735 010-07230-0-00000-36000-56000-0-0000 $273.49
BUS REPAIRS
Total Chack Amount: $273.49
013981  EIDE BAILLY LLP PV-210790 2/28/2021 EI)1085688 010-00000-0-00000-71910-58000-0-0000 $2,119.00
AUDIT SERVICES
Total Check Amount: $2,119.00
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS PV-210791 2/19/2021 5595682277 010-00000-0-00000-8 1000-59000-0-0000 $66.90
PHONE CHARGES
Total Check Amount: $66.90
013742  MID VALLEY DISPOSAL PV-210792 2/28/2021 2024622 010-00000-0-00000-8 1000-55000-0-0000 $187.05
UTILTTIES
Total Check Amount: %187.05
013711  MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PV-210793 37272021 261597 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $160.68
LINEN SERVICE
MISSION LINEN SUPPLY 3/2/2021 261557 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $123.72
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Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Acoount Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount; $284.40
013711 MISSION LINEN SUPPLY PYy-210794 37272021 280032 * 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $153.92
PRESCHOOL LINEMN SERVICE
Total Check Amount: $153.92
014030 R &L Crow Distributing PY-210795 2/25/2021 DAIRY 130-53100-3-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $565.80
DAIRY PRODUCTS
Total Check Amount: $565.80
013665 SHRED-IT USA LLC PV-210796 2/28/2021 8181526846 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $1i6.78
SHREDDING SERVICES
Total Check Amount: $116.78
012831  SISCIII PV-210815 3/1/2021 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95028-0-0000 $4,463.70 G
HEALTH INSURANCE
SISCIII 3/1/2021 72181 010-00000-0-0000C-71100-34010-0-0000 $11,613.34 G
SISC TIE 3/1/2021 72181 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $49,507.32 G
Total Check Amount: %$65,584.36
012867  SMART & FINAL STORES CORP. PV-210797 3/1/2021 387572 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $8.96
CAFETERIA FOOD
Total Check Amount: $8.96
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL B OFFICE PV-210798 2/19/2021 PINV(784019 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $31.33
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210799 2/19/2021 PINV0784029 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $70.01
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PY-210800 2/24/2021 PINVO785265 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $44.80
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210801 2/18/2021 PINVD783727 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $32.64
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PY-210802 2/24/2021 PINVO785124 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $51.20
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL. & OFFICE PV-210803 272442021 PENV0785077 (10-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0600 $51.20
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PY-210804 2/24/2021 PINV(0785066 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $44. 80
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFECE PV-210805 2/17/2021 PINV(0782718 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $3.06
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & QFFICE PV-210806 2/17/2021 PINV0782768 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43040-0-0000 $9.96
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & QFFICE PY-210807 2/17/2021 PINV(0782778 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $36.85
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL. & QFFICE PV-210808 2/17/2021 PINV0782725 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $34.37
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013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PY-210809 2/17/2021 PINV0782699 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $485.61
OPERATIONS SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210810 2/19/2021 PINV0D783984 010-00008-0-00000-31400-43000-0-0000 $96.98
NURSE SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $992.81
012474  SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-210811 2/25/2021 284684383 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,338.99
MODESTO
CAFETERIA FOOD
Total Check Amount: $£1,338.99
013053  TROPHY SHOPPE PV-210812 2/16/2021 16949 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $101.29
SPELLING BEE TROPHIES
Total Check Amount: $101.29
013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210813 2/26/2021 395719/395725 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $990.03
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 2/26/2021 395719/395725 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $88.14
Tatal Check Amount: $1,078.17
006227  WEISENBERGERS ACE PV-210814 3/2/2021 58867 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 £39.50

HARDWARE

MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$39.50
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Reference Invoice Separate
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code

Pagel1of 1
APY500
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Batch No 361
Audit
Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$74,907.11
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Batch No 361
Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 361 Total Accounts Payable: $74,907.11

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 74,907.11 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

42634).
3/¢/2)

“\L % wy i

Authorizing m_@ﬂmﬂcwm

Fund Summary | Total
010 $70,121.44
120 $1563.92
130 $4,631.75
Total $74,907.11
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Reference Invaice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
(12549 AT&T PY-210816 2/24/2021 0306025811 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $20.03
PHONE CHARGES
ATA&T 272472021 0306025811 014-000006-0-00000-27000-59000-0-0000 $46.75
Total Check Amount: $66.78
013371 ACSA PV-210817 3/1/2021 111199 010-00000-0-00000-72000-53000-0-0000 $188.50
DUES
ACSA 37172021 111199 010-00000-0-00000-71500-53000-0-0000 $111.24
Tatal Check Amount: $299,74
013875  BRIAN ROBERTS PV-210826 3/8/2021 BR-MARZ1 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0300 $5.44 H
SCHOOL SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $£5.44
012088  CULLIGAN PV-210818 2/28/2021 66977 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $128.40
BW PURIFIED - 5 GAL
Total Check Amount: $128.40
013901  DOUGLAS RAY HOSFELDT PV-210843 3/2/2021 30669 010-74200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $49.62
OUTSIDE STAGES
Total Check Amount: $49.62
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC Pv-210821 2/28/2021 CF5-2542381 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $464.70
BUS AND COMPANY CAR FUEL
FLYERS ENERGY, LLC 2/28/2021 CFS-2542381 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $71.24
Total Check Amount: $535.94
013797  FRESNO MOBILE RADIO INC. PV-210820 2/28/2021 41-84955 010-07230-0-00000-36000-53000-0-0000 $152.00
BUS RADIO SERVICE
Tatal Check Amount: $152.00
013795  FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Pv-210819 3/1/2021 5595581741 010-00000-0-00000-81000-59000-0-0000 $303.08

PHONE CHARGES

Total Check Amount:

$303.08
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No  Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013376 HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES PV-210842 3/8/2021 3005 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $11.37
BUS BARN SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $11.37
Q13792 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS Py-210822 3/8/2021 4796-435753 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $21.84
COMPANY CAR SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $21.84
011922 PORTERVILLE RECORDER Py-210823 3/4/2021 920294 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $52.62
PUBLIC NOTICE
Total Check Amount: $52,62
013672 PRECISION BRAKE & WHEEI. Py-210824 3/1/2021 189420 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $14.72
BUS PARTS
Total Check Amount: $14.72
014030 R & L Crow Distributing Pv-210828 3/4/2021 DAIRY 130-53100-0-0000C-37000-47000-0-0000 $£733.62
DAIRY PRODUCTS
Total Check Amount: $733.62
005383 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON €O Pv-210835 3/2/2021 2014706030 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $210.90
UTILITIES
SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO 37272021 2014706030 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $3,924.50
Total Check Amount: %4,135.40
013392 SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE Pv-210827 2/25/2021 PINVO785610 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $132.45
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210829 2/25/2021 PINVO785611 10-11640-0-11100-10000-43000-0-6000 $132.45
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE Pv-210830 2/26/2021 PINVD786454 (10-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $63.42
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210831 3/3/2021 PINV0787870 Eo,HHcoo-o-HH_oo-uoaoo-n_m‘moo-o-oooo $42.49
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210832 3/3/2021 PINV(787821 (10-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $65.48
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE 3/3/2021 PINV(787821 {10-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $10.09
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210833 3/2/2021 PINV0O787297 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $2.36

CAFETERIA SUPPLIES

Total Check Amount:

$448.74
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012637  STRATHMORE PUBLIC PV-210834  2/28/2021 10017P-00 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $17.46
UTILITIES
STRATHMORE PUBLIC 2/28/2021 10017P-00 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $325.07
Total Check Amount: $342.53
012474  S5YSCO FOOD SERVICES OF PV-210841 3/4/2021 284652885 130-53100-G-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,534.78
MODESTQ
CAFETERIA FOOD
Total Check Amount: $1,534.78
(013986  Tam N T ¥Z Cooling N Heating PV-210838 2/27/2021 200029 010-00000-0-00006-81000-56000-0-0000 $113.24
AC/HEATING UNIT REPAIRS
Tam N T ¥Z Couling N Heating 2/27/2021 200029 010-81500-0-00000-85000-64000-0-0000 $8,700.00 F
Total Check Amount: $8,813.24
013911  Taylor Brothers, Inc DBA Res C PV-210825 3/1/2021 1908971 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $71.18
SPRAY SERVICE
Taylor Brathers, Inc DBA Res C /172021 1909971 130-53100-0-00000-37000-58000-0-0000 $3.82
Total Check Amaunt: $75.00
005388  THE GAS COMPANY PV-210836 3/2/2021 17621635008 130-53100-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $80.95
UTILITIES
THE GAS COMPANY 3/2/2021 17621635008 010-00000-0-00000-81000-55000-0-0000 $1,506.44
Total Check Amount: $1,587.39
013554  TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES PV-210837 3/2/2021 437583792 010-11000-0-11100-10000-56000-0-0000 $1,124.89
CONTRACT PAYMENT
Total Check Amount: $1,124.89
(13221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210839 3/5/2021 395983/395982 130-53100-0~00000-37000-43000-0-0000 $102.95
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES
VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 3/5/2021 395983/395982 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $1,456.11
Total Check Amount: %1,559.06
013652  ZOOM IMAGING SOLUTIONS, INC ~ PV-210840 3/4/2021 IN1858369 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $703.47

MAINTENANCE CONTRACT
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Batch No 362
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Amount Flag EFT

Total Check Amount:

$703.47
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Reference Invoice Separate
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Batch No 362
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount:

$22,609.67
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Reference

Number

Invoice
Date PO # Invoice No

Separate
Check Account Code

Pagelofl
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Batch No 362
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Batch No 362

Total Accounts Payable:

$22,699.67

Fund Summary

The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 22,699.67 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
from the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
chacks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &

ANQWWN
/
N\\Ar\riaf mHMWNWJLw mwmmwmmw\

Authorizing m_m:w?a

Total

010

$18,556.72

130

$4,142.95

Total

$22,699.67
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No  Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013718 AT A& T MOBILITY - ROC PV-210851 3/1/2021 287295413373 010-00000-0-00000-72000-59000-0-0000 $121.64
PHONE CHARGES
AT & T MOBILITY - ROC 37172021 287285413373 010-00000-0-00000Q-27000-59000-0-0000 $283.83
Tatal Check Amount: $405.47
014006  AMAZON PV-210844 3/18/2021 1FHB-PKWI-IMGM 010-32150-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $258.58
REOPENING SUPPLIES
AMAZON 3/18/2021 1FHE-PKWY-IMGM 010-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $381.42
AMAZON PV-210845 117572020 1GYW-X7CT-V3WX 010-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $258.48
THERMOMETERS
AMAZON PV-210846 3/12/2021 1HX3-LeVP-WIMM (10-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $323.16
RECOPENING SUPPLIES
AMAZON PV-210847 3/5/2021 1VRR-3YY9-QMC6 010-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $440.52
REOPENING SUPPLIES,PRESCHOOL SUPPLIES
AMAZON 3/9/2021 1VRR-3YY9-QMCo 120-61050-0-00010-10000-43000-0-0000 $210.71
AMAZON 3/9/2021 1VRR-3YY9-QMC6 120-61050-0-00010-10000-44000-0-0000 $2,581.69
AMAZON PV-210881 3/24/2021 1HTH-9NRW-1QXK 010-32150-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $258.58
REOPENING SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $4,713.14
012407 m_,m_man_pz FIDELITY ASSURANCE  PV-210848 3/18/2021 22635 4537428 010-00000-0-00000-00000-95024-0-0000 $355.53 G
CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES-DISABILITY INSURANCE
Total Check Amount: $355.53
013679  APPLE INC. PV-210850 3/15/2021 210045 AE34845179 120-61050-0-00010-10000-44000-0-0000 $3,797.55
PRESCHOOL TECHNOLOGY
Total Check Amount; $3,797.55
013579  APPLE INC. PV-210849 3/16/2021 210042 AE34977713 *  010-75100-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $12,856.05
TECHNOLOGY
Total Check Amount; $12,856.05
013821  BANK OF THE SIERRA Pv-210882 3/15/2021 2924 010-32150-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $1,408.51
REOPENING SUPPLIES
BANK OF THE SIERRA 3/15/2021 2924 010-32150-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $49.90
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Total Check Amount: $1,458.41
014009  BEST BUY BUSINESS PV-210852 3/9/2021 5162553 010-74200-0-11100-10000-44000-0-0000 $344.79
COHORT SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $344.79
013942  CA dept of Tax and Fee Admin PV-210853 6/30/2020 057-415175 010-00000-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $31.12 H
DIESEL FUEL EXEMPT BUS
Total Check Amount: $31.12
013610  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PV-210875 3/19/2021 C-065744 120-61050-0-00010-10000-58000-0-0000 $2,433.00 L
ED
PRESCHOOL CVERPAYMENT
Total Check Amount: $2,433.00
013977  Duran & Sons Trucking & Sarvic PV-210854  3/14/2021 210755 010-07230-0-00000-36000-55000-0-0000 $292.55
BUS REPAIRS
Total Check Amount: $292.,55
014033  FAMILYIID, INC PV-210855 3/17/2021 210043 INV33253 010-74200-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $1,505.00
SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT
Total Check Amount: $1,505.00
013574  FLYERS ENERGY, LLC PV-210856 3/15/2021 CF5-2559812 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $824.67
BUS AND COMPANY CAR FUEL
FLYERS ENERGY, LL.C 3/15/2021 CFS5-2559812 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $293.55
Total Check Amount: $1,118.22
013945  FRESNO CHAFFEE 20O PV-210857 3/18/2021 1225658/1225659 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0301 $750.00
Z0OOM -MOBILE
Total Check Amount: $750.00
013463  GUNDERMAN, JODY PV-210858 3/17/2021 JG-MAR21 010-00400-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $112.66

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Total Check Amount: $112.66
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Reference Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # 1Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
013904  KEY EVIDENCE LOCK B SAFE PV-210859 3/8/2021 210044 128775 010-07200-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0502 $509.10
CYBER KEYS
Total Check Amount: £509,10
013406  KNIGHT GUARD ALARM PV-210876 4/1/2021 50099/50098 010-00000-0-00000-81000-58000-0-0000 $210.89
FIRE AND BURGLAR MONITQRING
Total Check Amount: $210.89
013819  Leon Environmental PV-210885 3/23/2021 11949 010-81500-0-00000-81100-58000-0-0000 $990.00
MAINTENANCE
Total Check Amount: $990.00
013522  LOWE'S Pv-210860 3/2/2021 98005439769 010-81500-0-00000-81100-43000-0-0000 £707.22
MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
LOWE'S 3/2/2021 98005439769 010-07230-0-00004-36000-43000-0-000C $106.75
LOWE'S 3727202t 98005439765 010-74200-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $145.30
Total Check Amount: $959.27
012252  LOZANO SMITH, LLP PV-210861 3/10/2021 2128722 (10-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $148.05
LEGAL SERVICES
Total Check Amount: $148.05
013792  CO'REILLY AUTO PARTS PV-210862 3/10/2021 4796-435974 010-07230-0-00000-36000-43000-0-0000 $52.16
BUS AND MAINTENANCE PARTS
OQ'REILLY AUTOQ PARTS 3/10/2021 4796-435974 01C-81500-0-00000-81.100-43000-0-0000 $17.44
Total Check Amount: $69.60
014030 R &L Crow Distributing PV-210863 3/11/2021 DAIRY 130-53100-0-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $730.58
DAIRY PRODUCTS
Total Check Amount: $730.98
013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210864 3/5/2021 PINV0788482 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $93.42
OPERATIONS SUPPLIES
SQUTHWEST SCHOOL & QFFICE PV-210865 3/4/2021 PINV0788069 010-00000-0-00000-81000-43000-0-0000 $320.02
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210877  3/10/2021 PINV0O790414 010-00000-0-00000-72000-43000-0-0000 $11.46

OFFICE SUPPLIES
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013392  SOUTHWEST SCHOOQL. & OFFICE PV-210878 3/9/2021 PINV0789591 010-32150-0-11100-10000-44000-0-6000 $4,522.06
RECPENING SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & OFFICE PV-210879 3/16/2021 PINV0792560 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $44.48
CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
SOUTHWEST SCHOOL & QOFFICE PV-210880  3/16/2021 PINV0792203 010-11000-0-11100-10000-43000-0-0000 $29.63
Total Check Amount: £5,421.07
014035  TIM HANNIG PV-210883 3/23/2021 032521 010-07200-0-00000-24950-58000-0-0301 $1,500.00
VIRTUAL SHOW
Total Check Amount: $1,500.00
013994  T-MOBILE PV-210866 37272021 969874376 010-32100-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $1,960.00
HOT SPOTS
Total Check Amount: $1,960.00
Q13726  TREDWAY, JOSHUA PV-210874 3/18/2021 JT-MAR21 010-00000-0-11100-10006-43000-0-0000 £158.25
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPLIES
Total Check Amount: $158.25
013111 ._;:whoﬂ_.m_.muo. OFFICE OF PV-210867 2/25/2021 211191 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $630.00
EDA N
6TH GRAD SCICON VIRTUAL TRIP
.._.n.mm.pnﬂm_.muﬂ OFFICE OF PV-210868 2/24/2021 211174 010-00000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $12,000.00 L
TEACHER INDUCTION PROGRAM 2020-2021
Total Check Amount: £12,630.00
013312  Tulare Co. Registrar of Voters PV-210869 3/9/2021 20M1/200FB63/200FB64 010-00000-0-00000-71500-58000-0-0000 $1,514.00
TRANSLATION AND LABOR CHANGES
Total Check Amount: $1,514.00
013955  VALLEY EXPETEC PV-210870 4/1/2021 Y0000575 010-00Q00-0-00000-72000-58000-0-0000 $378.00
BDR AGREEMENT
VALLEY EXPETEC PV-210872 371872021 Y0000599 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $330.00

REMOTE SUPPQRT

Total Check Amount:

$708.00
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013221  VALLEY FOOD SERVICE PV-210871  3/12/2021 396268/396267 130-53100-0-00000-37000-43000-0-0000 460,58
CAFETERIA FOOD AND SUPPLIES

VALLEY FOOD SERVICE 3/12/2021 396268/396267 130-53100-6-00000-37000-47000-0-0000 $906.22

Total Check Amount: $966.80

014034  XEROX FINANCIAL SERVICES Pv-210873 3/5/2021 2518906 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $644.51

LEASE PAYMENT
Total Check Amount: $644.51
013652  ZOOM IMAGING 50LUTIONS, INC  PV-210884 10/8/2020 IN1651231 010-11000-0-11100-10000-58000-0-0000 $62.48

CONTRACT PAYMENT

Total Check Amount:

$62.48
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Reference
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Invoice
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Separate
Check Account Code

Page 1 of 1
APY500

Batch No 363
Audit

Amount Flag EFT

Total District Payment Amount;:

$59,356.49
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Referance Invoice Separate Audit
Vendor No Vendor Name Number Date PO # Invoice No Check Account Code Amount Flag EFT
Batch No 363 Total Accounts Payable: %$59,356.49
The School District hereby orders that payment be made to each of the above
vendors in the amounts indicated on the preceding Accounts Payable Final
totaling 59,356.49 and the County Office of Education transfer the amounts
fram the indicated funds of the district to the Check Clearing Fund in order that
checks may be drawn from a single revolving fund (Education Code 42631 &
42634).
/ . .
QQ\\)LU\V R 2/2 mw\ =
Authorizing Signature  # Date
Fund Summary | Total
010 $48,635.76
120 $9,022.95
130 $1,697.78
Total $58,356.49
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Sunnyside Union Elementary School
Governing Board Minutes
March 9, 2021
6:00 pm — Multi-Purpose Room/Auditorium

CALL TO ORDER AT 6:00 PM
A. Roall Call: Board members present — Kimberly Braziel, Schuyler Glover (late arrival at 6:24 pm), Rudy
Ruiz, Humberto Quezada

ADA ACCOMMODATIONS REQUIREMENT
A, All Accommodation Meet

PUBLIC COMMENT ON CLOSED SESSION AGENDA ITEMS — None

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION {Read Items Below)

A, Government Code 54957.6: Labor Negotiations CSEA Chapter 675 — Conference with Labor
Negotiator Sunnyside Teachers Association, CSEA Chapter 675, Unrepresented Group-
Confidential Management

B. Government Code 54597: Public £mployee Discipline/Dismissal/Release

C. Government Code 54956.9 Conference with Legai Counsel — Anticipated Litigation

a} Significant exposure to litigation pursuant to subdivision (d)(2} of Government Code
Section 54956.9 {One Potential Case}
D. Discussion of Ratification of Employment
a. 4 Positions — Part Time Positions

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 6:03 PM
CALL BACK TO ORDER 6:33 PM 8 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Kimberly Braziel
ANNOUNCEMENT OF ACTION TAKEN IN CLOSED SESSION — None

GENERAL BUSINESS

A. Adoption of Agenda for March 9, 2021 — Kimberly Braziel
Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

B. Welcome Visitors - Richard Miranda, Miguel Guajardc, Yesica Bedolla

PUBLIC COMMENTS — Nene

CONSENT CALENDAR
ROUTINE ITEMS
A.  Approve payroll for February 2021 for $247,185.87
B. Approve Pay Vouchers/Purchase Orders for February 4, 11, and 25 of 2021, Numbering 210710
to 210784 in the amount of $134,034.27; Enclosure #1
C. Approve February 9, 2021, Governing Board Meeting Minutes Enclosure #2
D. Approve February 23, 2021, Governing Board Meeting Minutes Enclosure #3
PERSONNEL ITEMS
E. Ratify employment for SHORT TERM COHORT SUPERVISORS for the following:
i. Kaija Ambriz




Xl.
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il. Paloma Gomez; A correction was made to the last name from Luna to Gomez.
Motion by: Rudy Ruiz
Second by: Schuyler Glover
Votes: 4-0

OLD BUSINESS

A.

Local Control Accountability Plan — Governing Board Stakeholder Involvement. Steve Tsuboi updated
the Board on the February parent and student survey results. A total of 83 students responded to the TK-3 grade
survey. Junior High LCAP had 84 who responded. The Upper Elementary grades 4-5 had 50 students who took the
survey. There were only 22 parents who tock the Parent Survey. The data gives us an idea of the areas that the
students will need help. It also lets us know the type of information that students and parents are seeking. See the
report for more details.

DISCUSSION ITEMS

A,

Discussion of Reopening Campus
I Red Tier Guidelines (What is Allowed)
ii. Timelines {Target Dates)
iii. Transportation, Food Services, Daily Schedules
iv. Other
Steve Tsuboi
Enclosure #4
By March 16, Tulare County should be in the Red Zone. April 1 is the projected date for school reopening for alt
students and staff. Kimberly Braziel spoke. We will leave it up to you when to reopen the campus. Steve, 1 am
gathering data from transportation. We should have 130 middle-grade students returning, and 30 will remain online.
The students will ga from 8:15 - 12:45 a.m. The number of studenis totals 25 families. Currently, we have some
primary teachers conducting lessons in class and online at the same time. The middle-grade teachers will move from
room to room instead of the students. There will be no more spraying in TK-5 grade ¢lasses. | am still tinkering with the
schedule and determining what is best for the students and staff. The determination is dependent on how much
administration can stomach the decisions. That is what they told us at our meetings.

Professional Development Update
i March 18 & March 19 Fuil Day Schedule
Steve Tsuboi

Enclosure #5
The professional development scheduled an March 18 and 19 will be in small groups in the morning and afternoon,
The information will be helpful to the staff, and we will provide breakfast and lunch. You will need to stop by and see
what we are doing for distance learning, but let us know so that lunch is ready for you.

Learning Loss Mitigation and Plans
i Summer Learning Series
Steve Tsuboi

Enclosure #6
Fer Summer School, | am looking into a three-day activity instead of three weeks. The students will study a location
one day, and the other two days will be writing a report using math, language art, writing, and science or history. Some
of the locations discussed are the Fresno Zoo, an Agquarium, and SCICON, to name a few.

Discussion on MEASURE O
i Information regarding the following will be open for discussion:

1. Bond Sales

2. Update on Measure O Projects

3. Review of the Request for Qualifications for Architect

4.  Update and Discussion of Bond Oversight Committee Requirements and Guidelines
Steve Tsuboi
Enclosure #7




The money is in the bank around 1.9 million was deposited. The consultant said that our Bond process was the easiest
he had done. Everything lined up perfectly! The process was smooth! We should be getting a quote from the roofer,
which looks positive. Expenses not too bad! The completion will be half this summer and next summer. The flooring is
about $150,000 with vinyl planks, The eves with data lines will be costly when completing the HVAC.

E. Discussion on Preliminary Findings of the Proposition 39 Energy Audit by the California State
Controller’s Office.
Steve Tsuboi
Enclosure #8
Out of all the clients for Propasition 39 Energy projects, they selected us for the audited. Two good things about the
energy project were ohe, they would not allow us to spend all of the funds, and second, the energy savings were to be

on each contract but were never in the agreements. We should be good to go! Kim will receive the audit report when
completed.

F. Discussion on Preliminary LCAP Stakeholder Involvement Surveys

Steve Tsuboi ;
We discussed this item under Old Business, Let us move forward.

X, NEW BUSINESS
A. Consideration and Approval of Budget Revision for the 2020-2021 School Year. Candy Alari

Enclosure #9 The County increase LCFF funds. There was a transfer of funds from one account to another for the
Student Grant funds for those students who fell behind in academics.

Motion: Schuyler Glover

Second: Humberto Quezada

Vote: 4-0

B. Consideration and Approval of Second Interim Budget Report. Candy Alari Enclosure #10 The report

shows that we are fiscally solvent. We have total revenues of $5,412,470. The general fund revenues is LCFF of
$3,951,830, Federal Revenue of $961,344, Other State Revenue of $332,245, and Other Local Revenue of $167,051. The
total projected expenditures are $5,373,185. After taking the revenues of $5,412,470 minus the expenses of
$5,373,185 gives us a surplus of $39,285, which is good. Currently, the ending general fund balance is $1,632,231. See |
attachment for more detalls. i

Motion: Schuyler Glover i
Second: Rudy Ruiz
Vote: 4-0

C. Consideration and Approval of Resolution 377 In the Matter of Establishing Building Fund for

Bond Proceeds. Candy Alari Enclosure #11 — The resobution is to open an account for the Bond money. The
funds have to be separate from our other funds.

Motion: Rudy Ruiz
Second: Humberto Quezada
Vote: 4-0
D. Consideration and Approval of Setting Dates for Upcoming Public Hearing/Meeting Requirements ;
— Budget, LCAP, and EPA. Steve Tsuboi Enclosure #12 — We need to set the dates to approve the Budget, "
LCAP, and EPA. This year the reports will be ready for the public on June 3™, on the agenda for June 8%, and approval |
on June 22™, i
Mation: Rudy Ruiz :
Second: Humberto Quezada ;
Vote: 4-0
E. Consideration and Approval of the Vote regarding 2021 Ballot for CSBA Delegate Assembly. "
Jeannette Torres-Marquez Enclosure #13. The Board agreed to vote for Felipe Martinez and Cathy Mederos as
the Delegate Assembly for CSBA.
Motion by: Rudy Ruiz
Second by: Schuyler Glover i
Votes: 4-0
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F. Consideration and Approval to Approve Resolution 378 to extend COVID Leave through April 30,
2021, retroactive to January 1, 2021. Enclosure #14 Tabled

G. Ratify the Consulting Services Agreement with ISOM ADVISORS and the Sunnyside Union School
District. Enclosure #15 — The consulting services agreement for the Bond services with 1ISOM ADVISORS was not

signed and approved during the beginning stage of the Bond process. | have signed the document now it needs official
approval.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover
Second by: Humberto Quezada
Votes: 4-0
H. Consideration and Approval of Porterville Callege — ESL Off-Site Courses on Campus for 2020-

2021 School Year. Steve Tsuboi Enclosure #16. The courses will be during the Fall of 2021 and Spring of 2022,
The classes do not have too many students, and they will be online. The Board agreed as long as they follow the
guidelines of distance learning.

Motion by: Humberto Quezada

Second by: Rudy Ruiz

Votes: 4-0

I. Consideration and Approval of Use of School Facility for Strathmore Youth Basketball Non-Profit

Organization for the 2020-2021 School Year. Steve Tsuboi Enclosure #17 - Since Richard Miranda is
here, | will let him take over. Usually, | use the high school indoor gym, but since COVID, we cannot use the gym. Based
on Strathmore High regulations, we can practice outside. The thing is that they do not have an area for the players to
practice, | will also have to go through 2 ¢lub team to meet Central Vailey Youth Baskethall guldelines to practice with
the girls. | am doing this to prepare some of the eighth-graders that will be going to high school next year. The
practices will be late during the week and some Saturdays. The Board agreed as long as he meets the distance learning
guidelines,

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

J.  Consideration and Approvai to Reopen Campus 6™ — 8% Grade for On Campus Learning (Set

Date). Steve Tsuboi When would you like me to reapen the campus? The Board agreed to let the superintendent
decide the school's reopening date.

Motion by: Schuyler Glover

Second by: Humberto Quezada

Votes: 4-0

XV, INFORMATICON {Non-Discussion |tems)
A. Letters and Communication/Correspondence — Jeannette Torres-Marquez gave the new Lozano Smith-
Brown Act handbook to the board. The books were mailed to the school for the board members.
B. Reports and Acknowledgements form Superintendent-Principal and Staff
i Monthly Report/School Update from Superintendent-Principal
Steve Tsuboi Enclosure#18 — My report is in the packet. If you have any guestions, let me know. If not, we
can proceed.
ii. Vice Principal/Categorical Manager
Jody Gunderman Enclosure #19 — My report is also in the packet. If no questions, we can proceed.
fil. Other Staff Report — Jeannette Torres-Marquez let the Board know that the school's Fall 2 Certification was
completed and submitted.
iv. Acknowledgments: Steve Tsuboi briefly explain to the Board that the school's Spelling Bee contest winners

were Denys Gomez Ist plaice, Ava Hernandez 2nd place, and Isael Gutierrez 3rd place. The 8th grader Dennys
Gomez and 5th grader Ava Hernandez will represent the school at the Annual Spelling Bee.

C. Reports from Board, Information and Questions. Kimberly Braziel spoke. | would like to have a Staff
Appreciation Dinner this year since last year we missed the dinner. | am thinking of a taco har, desserts, live music, and
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door prizes. | am thinking ocutdoors with the tables far apart from each other and only four to a table. Steve Tsuboi said
| am thinking of late April or early May. Kimberly Braziel spoke. | will work cut the details for the next board meeting.

NEXT REGULAR SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING
A, April 13, 2021 - 6:00 p.m. {Delivery Methcd: To Be Determined)
